02-24-2000 Docket No.: FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) **RF** (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings -101274987 me attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents ne and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): ne: Fontaine International, Inc. Fontaine Industries, Inc. 01-21-2000 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #26 mal Address: 171 Cleage Drive Street Address: Association ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City: Birmingham State: AL **ZIP**:35217 ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership \_\_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Limited Partnership Nature of conveyance: □ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Security Agreement Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative ☐ Yes ☐ No designation is attached: December 15, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes □ No Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) Mark: WEDGE-LOCK: Reg. No. 929,036 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: David J. Richter Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Piper Marbury Rudnick & Wolfe Internal Address: **X** Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 64807 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Chicago ZIP: State: City: \_ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 02/24/2000 DNGUYEN 00000043 929036\_ D1 FC:481 40.00 OP 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

David J. Richter

Name of Person Signing

1/19/00

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 002030 FRAME: 0957

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FONTAINE INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1950 Stonegate Drive, Suite 125, Birmingham, AL 35242 ("Assignor"),, has adopted, owns and is using the Mark WEDGE-LOCK ("the Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a federal registration for the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the goods and/or services identified therein, Registration No. 929,036, registered on February 15, 1972; and

WHEREAS, FONTAINE INTERNATIONAL, INC. (formerly known as Fontaine Fifth Wheel Company), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 171 Cleage Drive, Birmingham, AL 35217 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark and the above-referenced Registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the registration thereof, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.

Assignor agrees that it shall perform all further actions as Assignee may reasonably request in order to transfer all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark and Registration and to pursue Assignee's rights and remedies thereunder, including signing documents and assisting in litigation, all at the cost and expense of Assignee.

	FONTAINE INDUSTRIES, INC.
	By: Relate h
	Name: R.C. Gluth
	Title: Vice President
Dated effective as of December 1,	1999
G CALL :	
State of Illinois )	
)	
County of Cook )	
On this 15th Day of Dec	ember, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County
	. Gluth, to me personally known to be the same person who
subscribed to the foregoing instrume	ent, and acknowledged that execution of said document was a free

and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

My Commission/Expires:

**RECORDED: 01/21/2000** 

'OFFICIAL SEAL" JANIS L. MEYER Natary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 1, 2000

CHIDOCS/1213/700252.1 12/15/1999 8:30 AM

TRADEMARK REEL: 002030 FRAME: 0958